



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JANA MASTER FUND, LTD.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No.: 3447-CC
)
CNET NETWORKS, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert C. Myers
Richard W. Reinthaler
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 259-8000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (#285)
Kevin R. Shannon (#3137)
Brian C. Ralston (#3770)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Defendant CNET Networks, Inc.

Dated: February 22, 2008
848290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. CNET’s Amended and Restated Bylaws	6
C. JANA Purchases CNET Stock and Quickly Attempts to Seize Control of the Company	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE NOTICE BYLAW APPLIES TO ALL OF JANA’S PROPOSALS, AND PRECLUDES JANA FROM PRESENTING ITS PROPOSALS AT THE ANNUAL MEETING	10
A. The Notice Bylaw Applies To All Stockholder Proposals	12
B. The Notice Bylaw Applies To All Of JANA’s Proposals For The Annual Meeting, Including The Director Nomination	18
III. THE NOTICE BYLAW IS VALID UNDER DELAWARE LAW	21
A. The Notice Bylaw Was Approved By The CNET Stockholders A Decade Before JANA Acquired Its Shares And, Thus, This Is Not An Entrenchment Case	22
B. The Notice Bylaw Serves A Valid and Reasonable Corporate Purpose	24
1. The Notice Bylaw Contains Regulations On Stockholder Activity That Are Virtually Identical To Those Set Forth In SEC Regulations	25
2. The Notice Bylaw Serves The Important Corporate Purpose Of Regulating Stockholder Activity In Connection With The Annual Meeting	26

3.	The Threshold Ownership Requirements In The Notice Bylaw Are Not Arbitrary Or Discriminatory	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	26
<i>BAE Sys. N. Am. Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1739522 (Del. Ch.)	18
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	22-23
<i>Board of Educ. of the Appoquinimink Sch. Dist. v. Appoquinimink Educ. Ass’n</i> , 1999 WL 826492 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)	24
<i>Datapoint Corp. v. Plaza Secs. Co.</i> , 496 A.2d 1031 (Del. 1985)	23
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	10, 24
<i>Edelman v. Authorized Distrib. Network, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 133625 (Del. Ch.)	22, 26
<i>H.F. Ahmanson & Co. v. Great W. Fin. Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 305824 (Del. Ch.)	13
<i>Hahn v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 18429 (Del. Ch.)	27-28
<i>Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	18, 30-31
<i>Horizon Personal Comme’ns, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2337592 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enters., Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. Ct.), <i>aff’d</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005)	14, 17
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	18

<i>Lenahan v. Nat’l Computer Analysts Corp.</i> , 310 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 1973).....	23
<i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	24
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	27
<i>Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 44692 (Del. Ch.)	23
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2088851 (Del. Ch.)	15
<i>Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch.)	21, 26, 30
<i>Oliver Press Partners, LLC v. Decker</i> , 2005 WL 3441364 (Del. Ch.)	30
<i>Openwave Sys., Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	13, 18, 26
<i>Rag Am. Coal Co. v. AEI Res., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1261376 (Del. Ch.)	10, 18, 21
<i>Sagusa, Inc. v. Magellan Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 512487 (Del. Ch. 1993)	29
<i>Saminsky v. Abbott</i> , 185 A.2d 765 (Del. Ch. 1961).....	23
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 152582 (Del. Ch.)	13, 19
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	23
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch.)	15, 18
<i>Serlick v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 1984 WL 8267 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Snell v. Engineered Sys. & Designs, Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 13 (Del. 1995)	17, 20

<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	26
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enters., Inc.</i> , 585 A.2d 1306 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	26
<i>Tomei v. Sharp</i> , 902 A.2d 757 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 918 A.2d 1171 (Del. 2007)	17
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2351071 (Del. Ch.)	10
<i>W. Ctr. City Neighborhood Ass'n v. W. Ctr. City Neighborhood Planning Advisory Comm., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 241356 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 154 (Del. Ch.).....	15
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	30

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(b)	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 213	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(b)(1) (2008).....	25
Court of Chancery Rule 12(c).....	10
